------------ -------------
   Total stockholders' equity   626,019   221,510
   ------------ -------------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 680,941   $  304,968
   ============ =============

   LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (In thousands, except per share data)

   FY02   FY03
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Restatement
   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
Revenues:

   License and royalty   $ 37,801   $(5,550)   $ 32,251   $   7,626
   Service   42,522   (4,310)   38,212   20,090
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Total revenues   80,323   (9,860)   70,463   27,716

Cost of revenues:
   License and royalty   2,091   -   2,091   1,409
   Service   39,768   646   40,414   26,380
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Total cost of revenues   41,859   646   42,505   27,789

   Gross margin   38,464   (10,506)   27,958   (73)

Operating expenses:
   Research and development   44,809   (229)   44,580   33,237
   Sales and marketing   26,137   -   26,137   19,259
   General and administrative   12,484   -   12,484   45,723
   Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   -   -   -   37,125
   Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment   9,903   1   9,904   25,094
   Restructuring costs   3,075   -   3,075   9,193
   Amortization of deferred costs related to warrants   12,047   -   12,047   3,837
   Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets   220,741   1   220,742   3,571
   Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation   1,670   (1)   1,669   1,302
   Write-off of acquired in-process research and development   -   -   -   300
   Warrant-related asset impairment   44,840   -   44,840   -
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Total operating expenses   375,706   (228)   375,478   178,641

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 8-K

6

   ----------------------------------------   ----------

   Loss from operations   (337,242)   (10,278)   (347,520)   (178,714)

Interest income   15,968   -   15,968   7,003

Other expense, net   (2,799)   1   (2,798)   (14,435)
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Loss from continuing operations
   before income tax provision   (324,073)   (10,277)   (334,350)   (186,146)
Income tax provision   938   (201)   737   1,560
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Loss from continuing operations   (325,011)   (10,076)   (335,087)   (187,706)

Loss from discontinued operations   -   -   -   (2,262)

Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   -   -   -   (209,289)
   ----------------------------------------   ----------
   Net loss   $(325,011)   $ (10,076)   $(335,087)   $(399,257)
   ========================================   ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share:
   Continuing operations   $  (3.06)   $  (0.10)   $   (3.16)   $  (1.80)
   ========================================   ==========
   Discontinued operations   $   -   $   -   $   -   $  (0.02)
   ========================================   ==========
   Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   $   -   $   -   $   -   $  (2.00)
   ========================================   ==========
Basic and diluted net loss per share   $  (3.06)   $  (0.10)   $  (3.16)   $  (3.82)
   ========================================   ==========

Shares used in computing basic and diluted net loss per share   106,144   -   106,144   104,500
   ========================================   ==========

   LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   (In thousands)
   Unaudited
   Quarter ended

   August 31,   Nov 30,   Feb 28,   May 31,
   2002   2002   2003   2003   FY03
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------

Revenues:

   License and royalty   $   1,109   $  2,569   $  2,078   $  1,870   $   7,626
   Service   8,111   3,751   3,501   4,727   20,090
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total revenues   9,220   6,320   5,579   6,597   27,716

Cost of revenues:
   License and royalty   432   421   257   299   1,409

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 8-K

7

   Service   11,279   6,931   4,744   3,426   26,380
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total cost of revenues   11,711   7,352   5,001   3,725   27,789
Gross margin:
   Gross margin   (2,491)   (1,032)   578   2,872   (73)

Operating expenses:
   Research and development   8,677   10,612   7,494   6,454   33,237
   Sales and marketing   5,877   6,252   4,345   2,785   19,259
   General and administrative   3,711   5,461   5,945   30,606   45,723
   Goodwill and intangible asset impairment   66   -   -   37,059   37,125
   Excess facilities charges and related asset impairment   17,090   (587)   (127)   8,718   25,094
   Restructuring costs   2,036   22   4,964   2,171   9,193
   Amortization of deferred costs related to warrants   941   1,006   841   1,049   3,837
   Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets   756   1,216   1,216   383   3,571
   Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation   411   352   254   285   1,302
   Write-off of acquired in-process research and development   300   -   -   -   300
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total operating expenses   39,865   24,334   24,932   89,510   178,641
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Loss from operations   (42,356)   (25,366)   (24,354)   (86,638)   (178,714)
Interest income   2,502   2,001   1,442   1,058   7,003
Other income (expense), net   254   (7,150)   (2,727)   (4,812)   (14,435)
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Loss from continuing operations before income
tax provision   (39,600)   (30,515)   (25,639)   (90,392)   (186,146)
Income tax provision   398   407   238   517   1,560
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Loss from continuing operations   (39,998)   (30,922)   (25,877)   (90,909)   (187,706)
Loss from discontinued operations   (25)   (690)   (206)   (1,341)   (2,262)
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle   (209,289)   -   -   -   (209,289)
   ------------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Net loss   $  (249,312)   $(31,612)   $ (26,083)  $ (92,250)  $ (399,257)
   ============   =========   =========   =========   ==========

Edgar Filing: LIBERATE TECHNOLOGIES - Form 8-K

8